

B S R & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Salarpuria Knowledge City,
Orwell, B Wing, 6th Floor, Unit-3,
Sy No. 83/1, Plot No. 02, Raidurg,
Hyderabad – 500 081 - India

Telephone: +91 40 7182 2000
Fax: +91 40 7182 2399

Limited Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results of Granules India Limited for the quarter ended 31 December 2021 and year-to-date results for the period from 01 April 2021 to 31 December 2021 pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To the Board of Directors of Granules India Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Granules India Limited ("the Company") for the quarter ended 31 December 2021 and year-to-date results for the period from 1 April 2021 to 31 December 2021 ("the Statement").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "*Interim Financial Reporting*" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **B S R & Associates LLP**
Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.: 116231W/W-100024

SULABH
KUMAR KEDIA

Digitally signed by
SULABH KUMAR KEDIA
Date: 2022.02.08
13:26:18 +05'30'

Sulabh Kumar Kedia
Partner

Membership No.: 066380
UDIN:22066380AATUZH7260

Hyderabad
08 February 2022

Registered Office:

B S R & Associates (a partnership firm with Registration No. BA69226) converted into B S R & Associates LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Registration No. AAB-8182) with effect from October 14, 2013

14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing, Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center, Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400063

Rs in lakhs


Statement of Standalone Unaudited Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021

Sl No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		31.12.2021	30.09.2021	31.12.2020	31.12.2021	31.12.2020	31.03.2021
		Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Audited
	Income						
1	Revenue from operations	88,977.85	70,369.40	77,601.12	232,558.84	235,343.12	313,498.24
2	Other income	478.52	428.32	294.92	1,323.09	1,066.22	1,372.32
3	Total income (1+2)	89,456.37	70,797.72	77,896.04	233,881.93	236,409.34	314,870.56
4	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	51,347.43	41,481.92	39,060.41	136,080.67	114,872.70	150,219.35
	(b) Changes in inventories of work in progress and finished goods	(2,623.62)	(2,128.56)	364.08	(8,910.30)	(698.53)	744.93
	(c) Employee benefits expense	7,183.95	6,429.44	7,570.25	20,734.85	24,078.58	31,825.23
	(d) Finance costs	295.59	401.17	594.22	1,235.14	1,802.13	2,377.39
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	3,112.67	3,185.57	2,977.04	9,447.81	8,794.03	11,845.14
	(f) Other expenses	13,866.21	15,245.30	10,469.62	40,785.59	33,244.65	44,571.50
	Total expenses	73,182.23	64,614.84	61,035.62	199,373.76	182,093.56	241,583.54
5	Profit before tax (3-4)	16,274.14	6,182.88	16,860.42	34,508.17	54,315.78	73,287.02
6	Tax expense						
	a) Current tax	4,212.86	1,600.55	4,369.58	8,933.07	15,549.89	20,231.19
	b) Deferred tax	(71.66)	(27.23)	(89.60)	(151.96)	(1,761.94)	(1,697.38)
	c) Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods	-	-	(525.10)	-	(525.10)	(525.10)
	Total tax expense	4,141.20	1,573.32	3,754.88	8,781.11	13,262.85	18,008.71
7	Profit for the period (5-6)	12,132.94	4,609.56	13,105.54	25,727.06	41,052.93	55,278.31
8	Other comprehensive income (net of tax)						
	(a) (i) items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	(36.69)
	(ii) income tax on (i) above	-	-	-	-	-	9.23
	(b) (i) items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	500.51	1,769.84	(1,789.48)	1,189.30	(3,403.76)	(699.98)
	(ii) income tax on (i) above	(125.97)	(445.43)	450.38	(299.32)	856.67	176.17
	Total other comprehensive income, net of tax	374.54	1,324.41	(1,339.10)	889.98	(2,547.09)	(551.27)
9	Total comprehensive income (7+8)	12,507.48	5,933.97	11,766.44	26,617.04	38,505.84	54,727.04
10	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs. 1/- per share)	2,480.06	2,476.75	2,476.75	2,480.06	2,476.75	2,476.75
11	Other equity						213,785.42
12	Earnings per share (Face value Rs. 1/- each)						
	(a) Basic (in Rs.)	4.89	1.86	5.29	10.38	16.44	22.18
	(b) Diluted (in Rs.)	4.88	1.85	5.26	10.34	16.37	22.09
		(Not annualised)	(Not annualised)	(Not annualised)	(Not annualised)	(Not annualised)	(Annualised)

Notes:

- The above standalone un-audited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee on February 08, 2022 and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on February 08, 2022.
- The standalone un-audited financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- The Auditors of the Company have carried out Limited Review of the financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021.
- During the quarter ended December 31, 2021, the Company has recognised duty drawback claims of Rs 1,725.31 lakhs pertaining to the period prior to April 1, 2021, for purchases made from suppliers in Domestic Tariff Area by its Export Oriented Units. These claims were recognized, in accordance with Ind AS 37 – "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets", as it has become virtually certain that the claim will be realized by the Company.
- As the COVID-19 out-break continues to evolve, the Company continues to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions. Based on the assessment done by the management of the Company, there is no significant / material impact of COVID-19 on the results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 and year ended March 31, 2021. However, the impact of the pandemic could be different from those estimated today considering the uncertainties involved. The Company will continue to monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.
- The Company operates in one reportable business segment of Pharmaceutical products including ingredients and intermediaries.
- The Board of Directors at their meeting held on February 08, 2022 has declared third interim dividend of 0.25 paise per equity share of Re.1/- each.
- The Code on Social Security, 2020 ("Code") relating to employee benefits during employment and post-employment benefits received Presidential assent in September 2020. The Code has been published in the Gazette of India. However, the date on which the code will come into effect has not been notified. The Company will assess the impact of the Code when it comes into effect and will record any related impact in the period the code becomes effective.
- On March 24, 2021, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) through notification, amended Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013, applicable for financial period commencing from April 01, 2021. The Company has incorporated the changes as per the said amendment in the above results and has also changed comparative numbers wherever it is applicable.
- The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been regrouped wherever necessary, to make them comparable.

for and on behalf of the Board


Dr. Krishna Prasad Chigurupati
 Chairman and Managing Director

Place : Hyderabad
 Date : February 08, 2022



B S R & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Salarpuria Knowledge City,
Orwell, B Wing, 6th Floor, Unit-3,
Sy No. 83/1, Plot No. 02, Raidurg,
Hyderabad – 500 081 - India

Telephone: +91 40 7182 2000
Fax: +91 40 7182 2399

Limited Review Report on unaudited consolidated financial results of Granules India Limited for the quarter ended 31 December 2021 and year-to-date results for the period from 1 April 2021 to 31 December 2021 pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To the Board of Directors of Granules India Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of Granules India Limited ("the Parent"), and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter ended 31 December 2021 and year-to-date results for the period from 1 April 2021 to 31 December 2021 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "*Interim Financial Reporting*" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
 - a. Granules USA Inc.
 - b. Granules Pharmaceuticals Inc.
 - c. Granules Europe Limited
 - d. Granules Life Sciences Private Limited
5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Registered Office

B S R & Associates LLP

6. We did not review the interim financial results of 2 Subsidiaries included in the Statement, whose interim financial results reflects total revenues of Rs. 36,200.34 lakhs and Rs. 106,135.09 lakhs, total net profit / (loss) after tax of Rs. (187.97) lakhs and Rs. 3,543.89 lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 118.24 lakhs and Rs 4,820.95 lakhs, for the quarter ended 31 December 2021 and for the period from 1 April 2021 to 31 December 2021 respectively, as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditor whose reports have been furnished to us by the Parent's management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on the reports of the other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

7. The Statement includes the interim financial results of 2 Subsidiaries which have not been reviewed, whose interim financial results reflects total revenues of Rs . NIL and Rs. Nil, total net loss after tax of Rs. 58.13 lakhs and Rs. 143.49 lakhs and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 67.90 lakhs and Rs. 140.75 lakhs, for the quarter ended 31 December 2021 and for the period from 1 April 2021 to 31 December 2021 respectively, as considered in the Statement. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Parent's management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For **B S R & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.:116231W/W-100024

SULABH

KUMAR KEDIA

Digitally signed by
SULABH KUMAR KEDIA
Date: 2022.02.08
13:25:33 +05'30'

Sulabh Kumar Kedia

Partner

Membership No.: 066380

UDIN:22066380AATWBI4351

Hyderabad
08 February 2022



GRANULES INDIA LIMITED
Regd Office : 2nd Floor, 3rd Block, My Home Hub
Madhapur, Hyderabad 500 081
CIN:L24110TG1991PLC012471

Rs in lakhs

Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021

Sl No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		31.12.2021	30.09.2021	31.12.2020	31.12.2021	31.12.2020	31.03.2021
		Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Audited
	Income						
1	Revenue from operations	99,676.99	88,833.09	84,451.15	273,494.74	243,822.95	323,754.28
2	Other income	486.77	435.21	1,641.31	1,364.73	2,360.35	2,688.18
3	Total income (1+2)	100,163.76	89,268.30	86,092.46	274,859.47	246,183.30	326,442.46
	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	56,004.91	46,046.20	41,361.23	148,057.48	120,523.20	159,027.67
	(b) Changes in inventories of work in progress and finished goods	(2,812.20)	(2,387.48)	(2,260.76)	(12,298.75)	(15,552.11)	(19,900.33)
	(c) Employee benefits expense	10,531.45	9,251.61	10,096.12	29,322.02	30,830.20	40,818.10
	(d) Finance costs	459.30	546.30	724.42	1,684.92	1,946.61	2,628.41
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	3,922.92	3,984.09	3,684.61	11,845.15	10,698.44	15,146.25
	(f) Other expenses	18,579.39	20,804.67	14,098.46	55,460.53	42,699.44	58,285.93
	Total expenses	86,685.77	78,245.39	67,704.08	234,071.35	191,145.78	256,006.03
5	Profit before tax (3-4)	13,477.99	11,022.91	18,388.38	40,788.12	55,037.52	70,436.43
6	Tax expense						
	a) Current tax	4,278.89	1,840.65	4,956.47	9,573.42	17,055.09	20,255.74
	b) Deferred tax	(888.96)	1,114.39	(530.29)	1,038.58	(3,488.08)	(4,046.68)
	c) Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods	-	-	(718.53)	-	(718.53)	(718.53)
	Total tax expense	3,389.93	2,955.04	3,707.65	10,612.00	12,848.48	15,490.53
7	Profit for the period (5-6)	10,088.06	8,067.87	14,680.73	30,176.12	42,189.04	54,945.90
8	Other comprehensive income (net of tax)						
	(a) (i) items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	(36.69)
	(ii) income tax on (i) above	-	-	-	-	-	9.23
	(b) (i) items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	796.95	1,668.15	(2,525.39)	2,469.10	(5,559.98)	(2,764.76)
	(ii) income tax on (i) above	(125.97)	(445.43)	450.38	(299.32)	856.67	176.17
	Total other comprehensive income, net of tax	670.98	1,222.72	(2,075.01)	2,169.78	(4,703.31)	(2,616.05)
9	Total comprehensive income (7+8)	10,759.04	9,290.59	12,605.72	32,345.90	37,485.73	52,329.85
10	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs. 1/- per share)	2,480.06	2,476.75	2,476.75	2,480.06	2,476.75	2,476.75
11	Other equity						214,850.68
12	Earnings per share (Face value Rs. 1/- each)						
	(a) Basic (in Rs.)	4.07	3.26	5.92	12.18	16.90	22.05
	(b) Diluted (in Rs.)	4.05	3.24	5.90	12.12	16.82	21.95
		(Not annualised)	(Not annualised)	(Not annualised)	(Not annualised)	(Not annualised)	(Annualised)

Notes:

- The above consolidated un-audited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee on February 08, 2022 and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on February 08, 2022.
- The consolidated un-audited financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- The Auditors of the Company have carried out Limited Review of the financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021.
- The subsidiaries considered for the consolidated financial statements for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 are Granules USA Inc., Granules Pharmaceuticals Inc., Granules Europe Limited and Granules Life Sciences Private Limited (together known as "Subsidiaries").
- The Group operates in one reportable business segment of Pharmaceutical products including ingredients and intermediaries.
- During the quarter ended December 31, 2021, the Group has recognised duty drawback claims of Rs 1,725.31 lakhs pertaining to the period prior to April 1, 2021, for purchases made from suppliers in Domestic Tariff Area by its Export Oriented Units. These claims were recognized, in accordance with Ind AS 37 - "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets", as it has become virtually certain that the claim will be realized by the Company.
- As the COVID-19 out-break continues to evolve, the Group continues to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions. Based on the assessment done by the management of the Group, there is no significant / material impact of COVID-19 on the results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 and year ended March 31, 2021. However, the impact of the pandemic could be different from those estimated today considering the uncertainties involved. The Group will continue to monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.
- The Board of Directors at their meeting held on February 08, 2022 has declared third interim dividend of 0.25 paise per equity share of Re.1/- each.
- The Code on Social Security, 2020 ("Code") relating to employee benefits during employment and post-employment benefits received Presidential assent in September 2020. The Code has been published in the Gazette of India. However, the date on which the code will come into effect has not been notified. The Group will assess the impact of the Code when it comes into effect and will record any related impact in the period the code becomes effective.
- On March 24, 2021, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) through notification, amended Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013, applicable for financial period commencing from April 01, 2021. The Group has incorporated the changes as per the said amendment in the above results and has also changed comparative numbers wherever it is applicable.
- The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been regrouped wherever necessary, to make them comparable.
- Standalone results for the quarter / year ended are as under -

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	31.12.2021	30.09.2021	31.12.2020	31.12.2021	31.12.2020	31.03.2021
	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Audited
Revenue from Operations	88,977.85	70,369.40	77,601.12	232,558.84	235,343.12	313,498.24
Profit Before Tax	16,274.14	6,182.88	16,860.42	34,508.17	54,315.78	73,287.02
Profit After Tax	12,132.94	4,609.56	13,105.54	25,727.06	41,052.93	55,278.31

for and on behalf of the Board

Hyderabad
Dr. Krishna Prasad Chigurupati
Chairman and Managing Director

Place : Hyderabad
Date : February 08, 2022

